MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 303.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Authorized to hold and control real and personal estate.

Articles of manu-

privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time fifty thousand dollars; and the same to improve, lease, sell and convey as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and said company are authorized to carry on at Sabattis, lying and being in the towns of Webster and Lewiston, in the county of Lincoln, the manufacture of woolen, and woolen and cotton goods, and such other work and articles, as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith; and to erect, purchase and construct such mills, dams, buildings and machinery, as may be useful for that purpose.

[Approved May 30, 1846.]

Chapter 303.

An Act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Bangor House Proprietary."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to purchase real estate.

Proviso

The proprietors of the Bangor House be hereby authorized and empowered to purchase real estate adjoining their present property to an amount not exceeding six thousand dollars, provided two thirds of the votes given at a meeting of the proprietors, legally called for the purpose, be in favor thereof; which estate when purchased, shall, on the delivery of the deed thereof, be owned, improved, managed and considered in all respects in the same manner as other property of said corporation.

[Approved May 30, 1846.]

Chapter 304.

An Act to incorporate the Thompson Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Amos N. Freeman, Abraham W. Niles, George Syms, Elbridge Talbot, William Brown and John Siggs, their associates and successors are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Thompson Society, for the sole object and purpose of affording to the members of said society, out of the income of their funds such relief, encouragement and assistance, as the by-laws of said

Corporate name.

Objects, powers and privileges.

society may prescribe, with power to sue and be sued; to have a Char. 305. common seal; to make such by-laws as may be necessary for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state; to take and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding three thousand dollars in value, with such other powers as may be necessary for the charitable and benevolent purposes of said society; and any two of the persons named in this act, may call the first meeting First meeting, how called. of said society, on giving reasonable notice thereof to each of their associates.

[Approved May 30, 1846.]

Chapter 305.

An Act additional to an act to incorporate the Maine Mammoth Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The thirteenth section of the act to which this is additional, is When polices hereby so modified that said company be authorized to issue policies under said act whenever property to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars shall be agreed to be insured by said company; and provided also that no greater amount than two per cent. on the whole amount insured shall be taken on any one insurance, nor, on Limitation of insurance on a sinseparate insurances, when the buildings or property insured are so gle risk. situated as to render the same equivalent to a single risk.

may be issued.

[Approved June 8, 1846.]

Chapter 306.

An Act in addition to "an act authorizing the town of Bath to take stock in the Merrymeeting Bridge."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act entitled "an act authorizing the town of Bath to take Authorized to stock in the Merrymeeting bridge," is so far amended that the town any amount of stock. of Bath is authorized in the manner therein provided, to take and hold, any further amount of said stock, over and above said twofifth parts.

[Approved June 8, 1846.]